

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
The Authors Guild, Inc., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	Case No. 05 CV 8136-DC
Plaintiffs,	:	ECF Case
	:	
vs.	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
	:	SUPPORT OF
	:	AMAZON.COM, INC.'S
Google, Inc.	:	MOTION FOR
	:	RECONSIDERATION OF
Defendant.	:	ORDER GRANTING
	:	PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
	:	OF AMENDED
	:	SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
	:	
	:	<i>Filed Electronically</i>
-----X		

AMAZON.COM, INC.  
David Zapolsky, Esq. (DZ-8058)  
davidz@amazon.com  
Vice President & Associate General Counsel  
Litigation & Regulatory Affairs  
1200 12th Avenue South  
Suite 1200  
Seattle, Washington 98144  
Telephone: (206) 266-1323  
Facsimile: (206) 266-7010

IRELL & MANELLA LLP  
David Nimmer  
(CA State Bar No. 97170)  
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
dnimmer@irell.com  
Alexander F. Wiles  
(CA State Bar No. 73596)  
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
awiles@irell.com  
1800 Avenue of the Stars  
Suite 900  
Los Angeles, California 90067-4276  
Telephone: (310) 277-1010  
Facsimile: (310) 203-7199

Counsel for Amazon.com, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RECONSIDERATION OF THE COURT’S ORDER IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE COURT DID NOT CONSIDER CONTROLLING DECISIONS NOT MENTIONED BY THE MOVING PARTIES AND BECAUSE OPPOSING PARTIES WERE NOT, AND COULD NOT HAVE BEEN, HEARD BEFORE THE ORDER ISSUED .....	2
III. THE AMENDED SETTLEMENT CANNOT BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED .....	6
A. The Proposed Amended Settlement Cannot Be Preliminarily Approved Insofar As It Purports To Release Google And Others From Liability For Actions They May Take In The Future. ....	7
B. The Proposed Amended Settlement Improperly Releases Google, Its Partner Libraries, And Others From Claims Based On Future Conduct.....	9
C. If The Court So Elects, It Can Give The Parties The Opportunity To Correct This Defect By Eliminating Releases For Future Conduct.....	12
IV. IF PRELIMINARY APPROVAL IS STILL GRANTED, THE COURT SHOULD AMEND ITS ORDER TO PERMIT SUPERSEDING OBJECTIONS COVERING ALL FLAWS OF THE PROPOSED AMENDED SETTLEMENT.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	4
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	6
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	4
<i>Doe v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 709 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	3
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Henderson v. Metro. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	5
<i>Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	2, 3
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 n.15 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) .....	4
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 53 (D. Me. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	6
<i>In re REFCO, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 8626 (GEL) (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2008) .....	4
<i>Karvaly v. Ebay, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat'l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	7, 8
<i>Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 561, 578 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	8
<i>Uhl v. Thoroughbred Technology and Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 9
<i>UniSuper Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 898 A.2d 344 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	8, 10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7, 11
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
17 U.S.C. § 506(a) .....	10
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
5 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 23.165[2] (3d ed. 2009) .....	6
Andrew Richard Albanese & Norman Oder, <i>Corner Office: Google's Dan Clancy</i> , <i>Libr. J.</i> , May 1, 2009 .....	11
<i>Competition and Commerce in Digital Books: Hearing Before H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. (Sept. 10, 2009) .....	13, 14
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> § 21.632 (2004) .....	3
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Third)</i> § 30.41 (1995) .....	3
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(E) .....	4
7B Charles Allen Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1797.3 .....	8
Southern District of New York Local Rule 6.1(b) .....	4
Southern District of New York Local Rule 6.3 .....	2
